

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/30/2023 4:32 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court Case No. 1018321
(COA No. 84242-1-I)

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC,
a California limited liability company,

Appellant,
v.

NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, LP,
a Delaware limited partnership,

Respondent.

**ETHNIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
COALITION'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

CORR CRONIN LLP

Lucio Maldonado, WSBA No. 54279
1015 Second Avenue, Floor 10
Seattle, Washington 98104-1001
Telephone: (206) 625-8600
Facsimile: (206) 625-0900
Email: lmaldonado@corrchronin.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ETHNIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
COALITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW	3
A. This Court should consider the disproportionate effects of economic hardship on minorities and minority-owned business	6
B. The doctrine is desirable and inherent in Washington law but not yet expressly adopted	9
C. Adopting the doctrine will positively advance Washington law in harmony with Washington courts’ regular adoption of the Restatement.....	11
1. Washington courts often adopt the Restatement and leading Washington treatises have cited Sections 269, 270, and 272 favorably.....	11
2. The doctrine promotes balance and equity in Washington law	12
3. This Court’s recent Orders regarding the bar examination apply the equitable nature of the doctrine of temporary frustration	15
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	4
<i>Borton & Sons, Inc. v. Burbank Properties, LLC</i> , 196 Wn.2d 199, 471 P.3d 871 (2020)	10
<i>Chem. Bank v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984).....	12
<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022).....	2, 18
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006)	9
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	4
<i>Washington State Hop Producers, Inc. Liquidation Trust v. Goschie Farms, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 694, 773 P.2d 70 (1989)	5

Secondary Sources

27A Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Equity</i> , § 5 (Feb. 2023 Update)	14
27A Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Equity</i> § 98 (Feb. 2023 Update).....	9
Carlos Berdejó, <i>Financing Minority Entrepreneurship</i> , 2021 WIS. L. REV. 41 (2021)	8
David K. DeWolf et al., 25 Wash. Prac., Contract Law And Practice § 1:18 (3d ed.)	12
Frank Askin, <i>Two Visions of Justice: Federal Courts at A Crossroads</i> , 11 ST. JOHN'S J. OF LEGAL COMMENT. 63 (1995).....	9
Lynnise E. Phillips Pantin, <i>The Wealth Gap and the Racial Disparities in the Startup Ecosystem</i> , 62 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 419 (2018)	7

Mynor Lopez, <i>Washington Investment Trust: A Public Complement to Private Banking</i> , 20 SEATTLE J. FOR SOC. JUST. 539 (2022).....	5, 7
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 265	3, 4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 269	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 270	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 272	<i>passim</i>
Sherry Cable & Tamara L. Mix, <i>Economic Imperatives and Race Relations: The Rise and Fall of the American Apartheid System</i> , 34 J. BLACK STUD. 183 (2003).....	6
Sukhsimranjit Singh, <i>In the Shadow of the Pandemic: Unearthing Unequal Access to Justice Vis-à-Vis Dispute Resolution</i> , 68 WASH. U.J.L. & POL'Y 95 (2022)	10, 11
William Y. Chin, <i>Multiple Cultures, One Criminal Justice System: The Need for A "Cultural Ombudsman" in the Courtroom</i> , 53 DRAKE L. REV. 651 (2005)	10

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Andre Dua et al., <i>COVID-19's effect on minority-owned small businesses in the United States</i> , McKinsey & Co. (May 27, 2020)	5, 8
Robert Fairlie et al., <i>Black and White: Access to Capital among Minority-Owned Startups</i> , 30-32 (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 28154, 2016)	7
Robert W. Fairlie & Alicia M. Robb, U.S. Dep't. of Com., <i>Disparities in Capital Access between Minority and Non-Minority-Owned Businesses: The Troubling Reality of Capital Limitations Faced by MBEs</i> , 51 (Jan. 2010)	7

Wash. Sup. Court Order No. 25700-B-630 (June 12,
2020).....15, 16

Wash. Sup. Court Order No. 25700-B-651 (December 3,
2020).....15, 16
